
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 

 

AGENDA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 28 
November 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Theo McLean 

Tel : 0207 527 6568 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 20 November 2023 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Sheila Chapman (Chair) 
Councillor Valerie Bossman-Quarshie 
(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Ernestas Jegorovas-
Armstrong 

Councillor Toby North 
Councillor Rosaline Ogunro 
Councillor Saiqa Pandor 

Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Ilkay Cinko-Oner 
Councillor Paul Convery 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

 

Co-opted Member: 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Vacancy Church of England Diocese 
Vacancy Primary School Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy Secondary School Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy Other Faiths Co-Opted Member 
 
Quorum is 3 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) 
and the council. 

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

5.  Chair's Report 
 

 

6.  External Attendees (if any)  



 
 

3 
 

 

7.  Items for Call In (if any) 
 

 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

B.  

 

Items for Decision/Discussion 

 

Page 

1.  The Children's Workforce Scrutiny Review - Witness Evidence from the 
Metropolitan Police (Verbal Update) 
 

VERBAL 
UPDATE 
(NO 
PAPERS) 

2.  Early Years and Childcare Update 

 

7 - 14 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 

information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 

Exempt items for Call In (if any) 

 

Page 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 

 will be on 15 January 2024 

 



 
 

4 
 

Please note that committee agendas, reports and minutes are available  
from the council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 31 October 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 31 October 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Bossman-Quarshie (Vice-
Chair), Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, North, 
Ogunro, Pandor and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ngongo 
 

 Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

    

 
 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 

141 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
142 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

There were no declarations of substitute members.  

 

143 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
144 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
145 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair informed the Committee that they would be working with officers in the 

coming weeks to prepare evidence sessions for this year’s scrutiny review. This 

included arranging sessions with Rose Bowl Youth Centre, The Parent House, and 

the fathers’ group in Highbury, and the Chair would inform all members as and when 

these sessions would be taking place.  

 

146 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  
Three members of the public were in attendance. 

 
147 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7)  

None. 

 

148 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
None.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2023 

 

2 
 

149 ATTENDANCE (ITEM NO. B1)  
Officers delivered a presentation to the Committee on school attendance in the 

post-pandemic era. In the discussion, the following points were raised: 

 Officers highlighted in their presentation, the national context behind 

school attendance. The Council had received correspondence from the 

Chief Executive of the Youth Justice Board, the Children’s 

Commissioner, and the Chief Medical Officer, acknowledging, pledging 

support for, and urging a focus on improving school attendance.  

 The Committee were told that one of the most damaging legacies from 

the pandemic was that there was now a generation of students out of 

the habit of attending school regularly, as a result of pandemic-related 

school closures. 

 The Committee were also told that sociologists’ initial predictions of 

attendance levels bouncing back afterwards, had not transpired. 

Instead, data had shown there had been an almost doubling of school 
[...]
 

time absences which parents were increasingly factoring into the cost of 

Page 2



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2023 

 

3 
 

their holiday; the Department for Education (DfE) were pushing for 

parenting orders as an alternative but historically, officers had not found 

this approach to be particularly effective. 

 In response to questions from the Committee, members were told that 

schools make all reasonable efforts to contact and locate absent 

children and their families. They would also inform officers that can 

perform follow up visits should schools be unsuccessful in doing so. 

Each child’s circumstances were individual and considered; and form 

the basis of targeted support meetings in which the most appropriate 

means of intervention is decided.  

 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide the Islington statistics on emotional-based school 

avoidance.   

 
150 YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE / YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN (ITEM NO. B2)  

Officers delivered an overview of the plan to the Committee. In the discussion, 
the following points were raised: 

 Officers apologised for typos in the report and acknowledged that the 

version put before members was in draft form. A final version would be 

put forward to the Youth Justice Board in November, incorporating 

feedback from both the Committee and other partners.  

 The report was a statutory requirement and the Youth Justice Service 

itself was a statutory service under the Criminal Justice Act 1988.  

 The numbers of young people being supported by the Youth Justice 

Service had been curtailed over the last five years, which was good. 

There had been just thirty-seven first time entrants into the service 

which was an improvement on a peak in 2014. 

 Officers were pleased with the performance on custodial sentences and 

the reduction in the reoffending rate to date. 

 There had been an increase in female offenders and officers were 

investigating the reasons behind this as well as responding to this 

change. 

 There continued to be an overrepresentation of Black Caribbean boys 

although on average their offences were mostly of a lower gravity. 

 The most common types of offences perpetrated by young people in 

2022-23, included violence against a person, robbery drug offences and 

motoring offences. Highbury and Archway generally saw a higher 

concentration of offences committed. 

 A major protective factor to young people was involvement in education, 

employment and/or training, as well as supportive and nurturing 

families. 

 Officers noted that groups of concern/priority included white working-

class boys and looked after children, who were said to be more 

vulnerable to exploitation.  

 Members advised that officers should consider the primary audience of 

the plan, with specific reference to the length of the document, use of 

acronyms and what was said to be a retrospective focus; suggesting to 

Page 3



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2023 

 

4 
 

officers that the density of the text is broken down and the prospective 

elements given more weight. Officers responded, highlighting that the 

plan was an annual, statutory document with at least five different 

audiences, with the Youth Justice Board mandating what needed to be 

included. Officers told the Committee that the plan intended to highlight 

achievements as well as ambitions, and agreed with members that the 

plan could be strengthened by adding case studies. 

 Members stressed that where the plan references the vicinity of 

Highbury Grove School as a hotspot for offences, it should be made 

clear that it is the area surrounding the school, and not students at the 

school itself.  

 In response to questions from the Committee, officers noted that in 

terms of the universal offer, there was more work to be done and 

improvements to be made. 

 The Committee were told that the means in which young people were 

[...]
's Services Scrutiny Committee -  31 October 2023 

 

5 
 

Officers to invite the Committee to the Practice Fortnight in March 2024 for the 
Youth Justice Service and arrange for members to also attend a Practice 

Fortnight for Children’s Social Care. 
 
ACTION: 

Officers to provide members with further information on what the service is 
doing to tackle disproportionality. 

 
151 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. B3)  

The Chair informed the Committee that the work programme had been revised to 
account for scheduling issues. The Metropolitan Police were unavailable to present 
evidence at this meeting (31st October) and will instead attend the meeting of 28th 
November 2023. Additionally, the Executive Member for Children, Young People & 
Families has given apologies for the meeting of 28th November 2023, and will instead 
present their item, “Executive Members Report” at the meeting of 15th January 2024 
instead.   

 

 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 9.05 pm 

 
 
 
Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Early Years and Childcare 
Updates

Sarah Callaghan - Director of Learning and Achievement

Christine Halliwell - Head of Operations, Early Years and Childcare Service

28 November 2023

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 B
2



Current National Offer

Islington’s 
Childcare 

Offer

Subsidised 
childcare

Priority 
Early 

Learning 
Places

Free 30 hrs 
for eligible 3 
and 4 year 

olds

Free Early 
Learning 

places (15hrs) 
for eligible 2 

year olds

Free Early 
Learning 
places 

(15hrs) for 
all 3 and 4 
year olds

Who is it for?

All children the term after their 3rd birthday
Where is it offered?

This is a national offer which can be accessed in 

multiple settings across the borough including 
schools

Who is it for?

Children where both parents are working and eligible can 
access an additional 15hrs childcare.

Where is it offered?

This is a national programme and providers need to have 
signed up to the scheme for children to attend.

Who is it for?

[...]
ratios, and change to statutory ratios for 2 
year olds announced from September 2023 is not compulsory. This is has not affected the 
funding rates and there is no appetite from providers in Islington to change current ratios.There 

is no change to the statutory space requirements as set out in the EYFS – i.e. no change to 
square metre per child requirements. 

What will the childcare expansion changes look like for parents and providers? 

The DfE have not yet confirmed hourly funding rates for the expanded childcare scheme. 
Indicative funding rates were published as part of the consultation which closed in August. 

Actual funding rates are expected by the end of the year.  

Until hourly rates are confirmed, we will not have a clear picture of how many providers will be 

offering free hours/places. The new rates are likely to be attractive to childminders, in particular. 
We will be working with them and other providers to support them in moving towards 
understanding the benefits of providing expanded free childcare. 

Parents who take up childcare places in our subsidised nurseries are charged on a sliding scale 
according to income. There is no plan to change this progressive policy of 11 charging bands 

and a marketed (unsubsidised) rate for the highest earning parents and those living out of 
borough.  

Next steps 

There is an ongoing piece of work to review the allocation of Islington’s childcare subsidy to 
ensure future financial viability, to review the way that our places are offered, for example, to 

increase flexibility for families and to support those more vulnerable children who will not be 
able to benefit from the new expansion. 

Page 14

http://www.childcarechoices.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	B2 Early Years and Childcare Update
	Slide 1: Early Years and Childcare  Updates
	Slide 2: Current National Offer
	Slide 3: Islington’s Current Offer
	Slide 4: Childcare Expansion
	Slide 5
	Scrutiny paper childcare expansi

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 28 November 2023 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Tuesday, 28 November 2023 at 7.00 
pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chapman (Chair), Craig, Jegorovas-Armstrong, 

North, Ogunro, Pandor and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Co-opted 
Member 

Mary Clement, Roman Catholic Diocese 
 

 Guests  Superintendent Jack May-Robinson, Detective 
Superintendent Charmaine Laurencin 
 

 
 

Councillor Sheila Chapman in the Chair 

 
152 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Bossman-Quarshie and Councillor Ngongo. 

 
153 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2)  

Councillor Chowdhury substituted for Councillor Bossman-Quarshie. 

 
154 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 3)  

There were no declarations of interest.  

 
155 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 4)  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st October 2023 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
156 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 5)  

The Chair highlighted that the Committee had undertaken a scrutiny visit to the Rose 
Bowl Youth Hub and encouraged members to attend future scrutiny focus groups and 
visits where possible. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Chair was working with Democratic Services 
to recruit to the vacant co-opted member positions on the Committee. This includes 
writing to the Church of England Diocese of London for the faith representative 
vacancy and to all Islington-maintained schools for the primary and secondary school 
parent governor representative vacancies. 
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong to update the Committee on 
the visit to Highbury Fields’ fathers’ group on Saturday 11th November, who started 
by expressing thanks to all participants in the session and outlined that some of the 
challenges that had been identified, included: 

 Pay, with support staff sometimes having to seek employment elsewhere to 
stay afloat. 

 A perceived imbalance between teaching and support staff, including support 
staff not being designated as key workers leading to issues with housing, and 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 November 2023 

 

2 
 

the perceived shortfall of incentives for support staff in comparison to 
teachers; to which it was suggested the Committee consider educators as a 
single group during the review. 

 Wraparound childcare, specifically that some of the staff that work with or for 
Islington, are not always able to access this for their own families. 

 
Councillor Jegorovas-Armstrong went on to state that there was a general 
appreciation among the staff, of the investment, job security and professional 
development that came with the role, and that they felt a freedom to try and to fail and 
to challenge. Also discussed was a marked difference between working for the 
Council as direct employees and working with the Council as partners, as there were 
several Islington staff that had been pulled back as consultants. 

 
157 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 6)  

One member of the public was in attendance. 

 
158 ITEMS FOR CALL IN (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 7)  

None. 

 
159 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  

None. 

 
160 THE CHILDREN'S WORKFORCE SCRUTINY REVIEW - WITNESS 

EVIDENCE FROM THE METROPOLITAN POLICE (VERBAL UPDATE) 

(ITEM NO. B1)  
The Chair invited the Metropolitan Police to present their verbal update to the 
committee, stating that the Committee had invited them to offer their 
recommendations on how the Council could do things differently, as part of the 
committee’s review into “The Children’s Workforce”. The committee were also keen to 
hear the experiences of officers and how they are supported, trained, recruited and 
retained, so as to understand the challenges facing the Metropolitan Police. 
The Superintendent addressed the committee, outlining that their portfolio had 
responsibility for neighbourhoods and partnerships, including Islington’s Safer 
Neighbourhood Teams, Safer Schools Officers (SSOs) and youth engagement. His 
update included the following points: 

 It was the Superintendent’s view that the Metropolitan Police were very 
fortunate to have the strength of partnership in community safety and youth 
engagement that there was in Islington. It was said that the relationship was 
such that each organisation worked as each other’s critical friends, aiming to 
achieve what the best possible outcomes for young people and the community 
at large. 

 Recent structural changes had bought back neighbourhood specific 
superintendents. 

 Upcoming structural changes include the partnership and prevention 
arrangements being split in January 2024 to give Camden and Islington their 
own hyper local team.  

 Regarding Safer Schools Officers, it was stressed that the priority was to fill 
the vacancies with the right people, who were passionate about supporting 
and engaging with young people, that could communicate effectively with 
them, and that this was the most important attribute they were looking for. The 
three vacancies were in the process of being filled, with the aim for this be 
complete by January 2024, thus giving the borough a full complement of SSOs 
for the first time.  

 Additionally, in January 2024, there will also be three Youth Engagement 
Officers. These officers will go out into primary schools, to provide education 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 November 2023 

 

3 
 

about safety, the police and build positive relationships with the borough’s 
young people from an early age. One of these officers that is currently in 
training, conducts Metrobox boxing sessions with young people at Sobell 
Leisure Centre. 

 An area of improvement that the Police had felt was needed, was the 
involvement of them in the planning of the curriculum, so that their input was 
built into PHSE lessons and feedback sought from young people. This was 
already being addressed in discussions with Islington Council officers, 
designated safety leads and school leaders, where the Police now had the 
opportunity to input into curriculum conversations. 

 Safer Schools Officers were also able to share information with a school, so as 
to allow greater vigilance and safeguarding of students. 

 Safer School Officers also perform daily checks for their schools, such as 
providing confidential awareness of and support to pupils that have been 
either a victim or perpetrator of crime. The school also has the opportunity to 
flag pupils that they have safeguarding concerns around. 

 There was also a priority list of which schools required the greatest focus, 
which was based on a mixture of crime data, school statistics, and the advice 
of Safer School Officers and local authority partners.  

 Another need of the Police, which was already being addressed, was a point 
of contact for SSOs and who their designated safety lead was. Additionally, 
there was a need for a touchdown point for SSOs could conduct work and 
support in providing input into PHSE lessons.  

 It was the Superintendent’s view that the youth engagement provision needed 
to be better. Where there was pre-existing engagement with a youth centre, 
the partnership was found to be strong, such as at Lift Islington, but it was 
much harder to build such a relationship from scratch, particularly with youth 
centres that were not under the management of the local authority because of 
differences in the information sharing relationship.  

 It was also acknowledged that sometimes officers were not seen as friends to 
young people and a greater representation among staff could help improve 
this. The Superintendent sought to make the relationship between Police and 
young people in the borough positive and was seeking the local authority’s 
help in this regard. 

 From January, officers will be mapping youth centres within their ward and 
maintaining relationships with those youth services. This is being worked on in 
partnership with officers from Islington Children’s Services. 

 An area it was felt could be better signposted was police cadets, which will 
form part of that youth engagement strategy mapping and work.  

 The superintendent praised the work of the Youth Council as fantastic and 
gave specific praise to the work of the Young Mayor also, citing the work on 
bringing in the stop and search charter. 

 Wider example of partnership. Arsenal in the community lucky to work with 
closely. Trying to look at how we can step more into that space, brokering 
relationships with coaches so that it’s already there and hopefully give an entry 
into conversations with young people. 

 The post-incident and targeted youth support was highlighted to members as 
an area that exceeded that present in other authorities, with an example cited 
of officers being able to speak to young people affected by a tragic murder in 
the borough recently in particular. 

The Detective Superintendent then addressed the committee, outlining that their 
portfolio had responsibility for public protection for Camden and Islington, covering 
domestic abuse, sexual abuse, child abuse, missing persons, and mental health. Her 
update included the following: 

 There had been a staff increase under the Commissioner’s Met for London 
plan, which had enhanced the number of officers in public protection, which for 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 November 2023 

 

4 
 

some officers would mean that the case load per officer goes down. It also 
ensures that victims can be better supported through traumatic and life 
changing scenarios. Those staff will be in place by beginning of January. 

 Missing persons teams had been busy dealing with a wide range of cases. In 
terms of partnership, there were multi-agency teams working out of the Upper 
Street offices some of whom were routinely involved in initial reviews. It was 
expressed that any support in providing additional room for officers that come 
into that sort of settings, or to cater for an uplift in officers working out of those 
locations, would be welcome, although conversations were already underway.  

 If Families First does come to Islington, there was the possibility for officers to 
be involved. 

 The Metropolitan Police had been under intense regulatory scrutiny and there 
were a number of reviews ongoing, regarding critical themes such as children 
that were missing or at risk of child sexual exploitation. One outcome from a 
recent review was that the Police were evaluating how they graded missing 
children to ensure that their safeguarding was paramount in all that it did.   

 Discussions were being held with Council officers about how children that go 
missing one or two times, are more effectively monitored from a partnership 
perspective. 

In the proceeding discussion, the following points were raised: 

 In response to questions from members, the committee were told that in terms 
of training for their staff, the neighbourhood and emergency response teams – 
which had the greatest interaction with young people – would have 
opportunities such as access to an ongoing CPD (Continuing Professional 
Development) programme, and professional development days (PDDs). The 
Police were looking to better frame these programmes in terms of the content 
provided, in conjunction with the local authority. There was also cultural 
competency training, which approximately 260 officers had received in the last 
four months, through the young black men and mental health programme and 
a student college brokered by the Council, which were co-designed sessions 
featuring the lived experience from the young black community and officers.  

 For officers that had responsibility for investigating matters relating to rape and 
sexual offences, they followed the latest national model for training in England 
and Wales. All officers had a number of sessions that they would have to 
complete. It could take officers a year to complete in certain modules, and it 
was available to other units, also.  

 Detectives had coaches and protected learning time.  

 Officers with responsibility for investigating domestic abuse, would have all 
had training about approaches and responses to domestic violence.  

 As part of the Met for London plan, all frontline supervisors were getting 
frontline leadership training. 

 In response to questions from the committee about the spaces for officers 
being embedded within the community, members were told that from the 
Police perspective, there were challenges around kit and equipment safety, 
particularly on storage. Considerations would also need to be made regarding 
officers needing a secure environment to deal with sensitive matters. The 
Police had already partnered with Access Islington hubs across the borough 
and one of the Commissioner’s priorities was to ensure officers were within 
twenty minutes’ walk of their ward. The Police were already exploring 
opportunities with Islington to be co located in community spaces that met 
their needs, but it was acknowledged there was a general difficulty in 
operating from buildings that were not directly or partner owned. 

 Co-location was also said to not be a substitute for effective partnership 
interactions and that the importance of being able to have conversations with 
partners was just as, if not more valuable. 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 November 2023 

 

5 
 

 On how the Police developed and supported its staff, members were told that 
officers often dealt with traumatic incidents and were nm one consideration 
taking a trauma-informed approach to policing. Not dealing with trauma among 
officers or the young people they engaged with wouldn’t make for a cohesive 
relationship and as such, the Police were looking at addressing wellbeing 
more seriously, but a difficulty remained in getting officers to access or 
acknowledge that they needed help. 

 The committee were told that female representation within Islington’s police 
force had improved, with about a third of the force identified as female, but it 
was that both this and the ethnic diversity of officers needed to be higher to 
not only be more reflective of the community they served, but to also inspire 
new talent to join. A suggestion from a Councillor at a separate committee 
cited involving a young person representative at ward panels. The 
Superintendent was open to further suggestions about how the Police could 
attract new talent in Islington.   

 It was stressed that officers were not routinely posted to the area immediately 
local to them for a number of reasons and that unfortunately, the Police were 
not yet in a position to recruit exclusively from the London area.  

 The committee were told that one of the reasons the Police chose the degree 
pathway, was to recognise that the skillset of officers is at degree level, and 
that the ability to learn and earn opened the door of policing to recruits that 
would otherwise not apply.  

 
161 EARLY YEARS AND CHILDCARE UPDATE (ITEM NO. B2)  

Officers presented an update on the Early Years and Childcare provision to the 
committee. In the discussion, the following points were raised: 

 Officers had set out to the committee what the national childcare offer was, 
what was currently offered in Islington addition, and what the future 
opportunities and challenges were.  

 Officers told the committee that in terms of the national offer, there was 
currently a universal offer for all three and four-year-olds of fifteen hours, and 
a targeted offer for two-year-olds of 15 hours which is salary dependent, the 
threshold of which was particularly low for London, as it hadn’t been updated 
in the last decade. There were many families that were missing out because of 
not meeting that threshold. There was also a 30-hour offer. 

 Islington complemented the national offer by providing a childcare subsidy to 
the value of £5 million.  

 Priority learning places were aimed at working parents and at those that were 
particularly vulnerable as it was known that if families were able to access 
quality childcare without delay, there was a greater chance a disorder would 
not develop. 

 Islington’s childcare offer was also offered to children who were aged six 
months old and not restricted to just working parents but was also available to 
parents or carers who were in training.  

 Officers were in the process of reviewing the current offer and evaluating the 
new national offer.  

 Officers acknowledged that the Islington offer was complicated and told 
members that they had recently commissioned an external review which led to 
a number of recommendations. Officers also acknowledged that accessibility 
and simplicity was important, and together with the recommendations, the new 
offer presented an opportunity to streamline the local offer. 

 Priority learning places were not rigid and could be worked around 
developmental delay or Special Educational Needs (SEN) requirements. 

 The free entitlement for working families (30 hours) worked well for families 
that were in permanent stable employment, but less so for those on less stable 



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee -  28 November 2023 

 

6 
 

employment, that could fall in and out of eligibility on a termly basis as the 
entitlement operated on a per-term basis. This posed a real challenge for 
Islington families and officers were assessing how the subsidy could 
redistributed to best support those in need. 

 Officers informed members that there was an issue in that there was quite a 
high reliance on agency staff, and they were currently working on a workforce 
strategy for this sector. It was acknowledged that their needed to be a creative 
approach to marketing this as a career choice that does provide career 
pathways into areas such as health visitors and other early years positions. 
Currently, roles in this area were said to be low paid and difficult to recruit and 
retain to. Officers were also working closely with providers on this matter and 
given the new rates will be really favourable to childminders, officers were 
hoping that were be more interest in these roles. 

ACTION: 

Officers to keep members updated on outcome of workforce strategy for childminders 
and early years staff. 

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.00 pm 
 
 

 
Chair 
 


